Cemetery 192,330   91,161   200   -
Building Permits 580,576   422,320   -   -

Total Business-Type Activities 26,173,401   20,930,455   200   890,780

Total Primary Government $ 116,599,387 $ 31,499,428   $ 13,387,928   $ 26,145,416

Component units:
Airport Authority $ 9,307,965   $ 248,123   $ 9,244,626   $ -
Convention and Visitors' Bureau 1,691,788   229,662   207,500   -

Total Component Units $ 10,999,753   $ 477,785   $ 9,452,126   $ -

General Revenues:
Property taxes
Sales taxes
Consolidated tax
Franchise taxes
Other taxes
Room taxes
Motor vehicle fuel tax
Unrestricted investment income
Miscellaneous revenue

Transfers

Total General Revenues and Transfers

Change in Net Assets

NET ASSETS, JULY 1, as Previously Reported
Prior-period adjustment - error correction

NET ASSETS, JULY 1, as Adjusted

NET ASSETS, JUNE 30

PROGRAM REVENUES

See accompanying notes.
7

GOVERNMENTAL BUSINESS-TYPE
ACTIVITIES ACTIVITIES TOTAL

$ (9,277,578)   $ -   $ (9,277,578)   $ -   $ -
(28,309,299)   -   (28,309,299)  -   -

(3,343,592)   -   (3,343,592)   -   -
1,843,275   -   1,843,275   -   -
1,003,884   -   1,003,884   -   -

(1,709,451)   -   (1,709,451)   -   -
(2,041,139)   -   (2,041,139)   -   -

(133,755)   -   (133,755)   -   -
398,305   -   398,305   -   -

8,886,103   -   8,886,103   -   -
(4,283,446)   -   (4,283,446)   -   -

(4,247,956)   -   (4,247,956)   -   -

(41,214,649)   -   (41,214,649)  -   -

-   (2,105,547)   (2,105,547)   -   -
-   (1,496,326)   (1,496,326)   -   -
-   (11,618)   (11,618)   -   -
-   (479,250)   (479,250)   -   -
-   (100,969)   (100,969)   -   -
-   (158,256)   (158,256)   -   -

-   (4,351,966)   (4,351,966)   -   -

(41,214,649)   (4,351,966)   (45,566,615)  -   -

-   -   -   184,784   -
-   -   -   -   (1,254,626)

-   -   -   184,784   (1,254,626)

20,555,087   -   20,555,087   138,929   -
4,172,071   -   4,172,071   -   -

17,477,368   -   17,477,368   -   -
5,531,976   -   5,531,976   -   -

136,856   -   136,856   -   -
-   -   -   -   1,159,241

4,992,322   -   4,992,322   -   -
1,132,477   240,914   1,373,391   3,291   6,202

183,639   -   183,639   -   -
(398,481)   398,481   -   -   -

53,783,315   639,395   54,422,710   142,220   1,165,443

12,568,666   (3,712,571)   8,856,095   327,004   (89,183)

156,180,270   100,406,183   256,586,453  364,464   1,412,410
9,144,067   -   9,144,067   -   -

165,324,337   100,406,183   265,730,520  364,464   1,412,410

$ 177,893,003   $ 96,693,612   $ 274,586,615  $ 691,468   $ 1,323,227

CHANGES IN NET ASSETS COMPONENT UNITS

AIRPORT
AUTHORITY

CONVENTION
AND VISITORS'

BUREAU

NET (EXPENSE) REVENUE AND

See accompanying notes.
8

QUALITY
GENERAL OF LIFE

ASSETS
Cash and investments 4,563,179$   8,355,364$
Receivables (net of allowances

for uncollectibles):
Taxes, delinquent 416,995   -
Accounts receivable 1,534,660   -
Interest 155,043   -

Due from other funds 658,035   1,000,000

[…]

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2010

59

Employees were required to apply for the VSP.  If the employee was accepted into the VSP, they would
receive $1,000 per full year of full time continuous service with Carson City.  As of June 30, 2010, nine
employees had terminated under the VSP.  The VSP amount for these employees was $120,000 and is
reported in governmental activities and in the governmental funds.  All voluntary terminations under the
VSP are expected to be completed by July 2010 at an additional cost in fiscal year 2011 of $355,000.

H. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT – ERROR CORRECTION

A prior period adjustment in the amount of $9,144,067 is reported in governmental activities. Infrastructure
donated in prior years was not capitalized in the year of donation.  The beginning balance of infrastructure
and accumulated depreciation – infrastructure in Note B – Capital Assets, has been restated to include this
correction.  The following is a summary of the increases to infrastructure and net assets as a result of this
prior period adjustment:

 Balance July 1, 2009

(as previously reported)
 Increases  Balance July 1, 2009

(as adjusted)

Capital Assets:
   Infrastructure  $ 94,458,663  $  9,283,165  $103,741,828

Less accumulated depreciation for:
   Infrastructure   (17,304,879)   (139,098)   (17,443,977)

Net balance / change $77,153,784  $ 9,144,067  $   86,297,851

60

Other Post-Employment Benefits

Actuarial UAAL as a
Actuarial Accrued Percentage

Actuarial Value of Liability (AAL) - Unfunded AAL Funded of Covered
Valuation Plan Entry Age (UAAL) Ratio Covered Payroll

Date Assets (a) Normal Cost (b) (b - a) (a / b) Payroll (c) ([b - a] / c)

City Plan 6/30/09 -$   20,788,605$   20,788,605$  -   31,781,336$ 65.41%

PEBP 6/30/09 -   14,867,523   14,867,523   -   N/A N/A

-$   35,656,128$   35,656,128$  -

*Multiyear trend information will be provided as it becomes available.

Schedule of Funding Progress

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

CARSON CITY
REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

This page intentionally left blank.

 GENERAL FUND

The General Fund is used to account for resources traditionally
associated with government, which are not required legally or by
sound financial management to be accounted for in another fund.

 61

SCHEDULE OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES - BUDGET AND ACTUAL